

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

| | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| ----- | X | |
| NML CAPITAL, LTD., | : | 03 Civ. 8845 (TPG) |
| | : | 05 Civ. 2434 (TPG) |
| Plaintiff, | : | 06 Civ. 6466 (TPG) |
| | : | 07 Civ. 1910 (TPG) |
| v. | : | 07 Civ. 2690 (TPG) |
| | : | 07 Civ. 6563 (TPG) |
| THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, | : | 08 Civ. 2541 (TPG) |
| | : | 08 Civ. 3302 (TPG) |
| Defendant. | : | 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG) |
| | : | 09 Civ. 1707 (TPG) |
| | : | 09 Civ. 1708 (TPG) |
| | : | |
| ----- | X | |
| | : | |
| AURELIUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP and | : | |
| ACP MASTER, LTD., | : | 07 Civ. 2715 (TPG) |
| | : | 07 Civ. 11327 (TPG) |
| Plaintiffs, | : | |
| | : | |
| v. | : | |
| | : | |
| THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendant. | : | (captions continued on next |
| | : | page) |
| ----- | X | |

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN ORDER DEEMING
THAT ARGENTINA HAS WAIVED ITS PRIVILEGES**

----- X
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, :
LLC and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, :
LTD., :
: Plaintiffs, :
: v. : 10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)
: 10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: Defendant. :
----- X

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and :
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, :
LLC, :
: Plaintiffs, :
: v. : 10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)
: 10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: Defendant. :
----- X

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and :
ACP MASTER, LTD., :
: Plaintiffs, :
: v. : 09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)
: 09 Civ. 10620 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: Defendant. :
----- X

BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, :
: Plaintiff, :
: v. : 07 Civ. 2693 (TPG)
: 10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: Defendant. :
----- X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

A. THE COURT SANCTIONS ARGENTINA FOR FAILING TO COMPLY WITH PLAINTIFFS’ DISCOVERY REQUESTS..... 2

B. ARGENTINA PRODUCES AN INADEQUATE PRIVILEGE LOG 3

C. COUNSEL FOR ARGENTINA IMPROPERLY ATTEMPTS TO SUPPLEMENT THE LOG..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

POINT I ARGENTINA HAS WAIVED ITS PRIVILEGES AGAINST PRODUCTION..... 8

A. Argentina Has Waived Its Privileges By Failing To Produce An Adequate Privilege Log And An Order Deeming That Argentina Has Waived Privilege Is Wholly Justified Given Argentina’s Bad Faith And Intentional Misconduct And The Prejudice To Plaintiffs 8

B. The Waiver of Privilege Extends To Any Documents Not Appearing On The Log 15

POINT II ARGENTINA HAS WAIVED ITS PRIVILEGES FOR THE ADDITIONAL REASON THAT IT FAILED TO MEETS IT BURDEN TO ESTABLISH THAT THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE, WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE, DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE OR ANY PRIVILEGE OR PROTECTION PREVENTS DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS RESPONSIVE TO THE DISCOVERY REQUESTS.. 16

A. The Attorney Client Privilege Has Not Been Properly Invoked Or Shown To Be Applicable 18

B. Argentina Has Failed To Establish The Applicability Of The Work Product Protection..... 19

C. Argentina Waived Privilege As To Numerous Documents By Disclosing Them to Third Parties 19

D. The Deliberative Process Privilege Has Not Been Properly Invoked. 20

E. The Identity And Location Of Assets, The Structure Of A Particular Transaction, And Similar Factual Information Is Not Privileged And Must Be Immediately Disclosed..... 21

| | | |
|-----------------|---|----|
| POINT III | CLEARY, AS AGENT FOR ARGENTINA, AND OFFICERS OF THE COURT, MUST PRODUCE TO PLAINTIFFS ALL DOCUMENTS LISTED ON ARGENTINA’S PRIVILEGE LOG AND RESPONSIVE TO THE DISCOVERY REQUESTS | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Allied Irish Banks v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> 240 F.R.D. 96 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>Am. Rock Salt Co. LLC v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 426 (W.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 589 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Auto Club of New York, Inc. v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey</i> , 297 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 21 |
| <i>Bruker v. City of New York</i> , No. 93 Civ. 3848(MGC)(HBP), 2002 WL 484843 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Chase Manhattan Bank N.A. v. Turner & Newall PLC</i> , 964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Chevron v. Donziger</i> , 296 F.R.D. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 24 |
| <i>Daval Steel Prods v. M/V Fakredine</i> , 951 F.2d 1357 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dimensional Sound, Inc. PPX v. Rutgers Univ.</i> , No. 92 CIV. 2350 (DLC), 1996 WL 11244 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>FG Hemisphere Assocs. LLC v. Republique Du Congo</i> , No. 01 Civ. 8700, 2005 WL 545218 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>G-Fours, Inc. v. Miele</i> , 496 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1974)..... | 22 |
| <i>GP Hemisphere Assoc. L.L.C. v. Republic of Nicaragua</i> , No. 99 Civ. 10302 (WHP) (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2003) | 13 |

Grievance Committee for the Southern District of New York v. Simels,
48 F.3d 640 (2d Cir. 1995).....24

HSH Nordbank AG New York Branch v. Swerdlow,
259 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)19

Hurst v. F.W. Woolworth Co.,
No. 95 Civ. 6584-CSH, 1997 WL 61051 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 1997)11

In re Abrahams,
5 A.D.3d 21 (2d Dep’t 2003)25

In re Chevron Corp.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....24

In re Donald Sheldon & Co.,
191 B.R. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....22

In re Filosa,
976 F. Supp. 2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....25

In re Gilly,
976 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....25

In re Goll,
27 A.D.3d 131 (2d Dep’t 2006)25

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated August 9, 2000,
218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....20

In re Honeywell Sec. Litig.,
230 F.R.D. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)12

In re Sveaas,
249 F.R.D. 96 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)13

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell,
512 U.S. 821 (1994).....24

Koumoulis v. Indep. Fin. Mktg. Grp., Inc.,
295 F.R.D. 28 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....18

McNamee v. Clemens,
09 CV 1647(SJ)(CLP), 2014 WL 1338720 Slip op. (S.D.N.Y. April 12, 2014).....10, 17

Monticello Tobacco Co. v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
12 F.R.D. 344 (S.D.N.Y. 1952)22

Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....20, 21

OneBeacon Ins. Co. v. Forman Int'l Ltd.,
No. 04 Civ. 2271(RWS), 2006 WL 3771010 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2006)10

PKFinans Int'l Corp. v. IBJ Schroder Leasing Corp.,
No. 93 Civ. 5375(SAS)(HBP), 1996 WL 525862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1996).....13

Ratliff v. Davis Polk & Wardell,
354 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2003).....23

Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.,
134 S.Ct. 2250 (2014).....21

Riddell Sports Inc. v. Brooks,
158 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)23

S.E.C. v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC,
300 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)9, 10, 11, 17, 20

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. M.E.S. Inc.,
289 F.R.D. 41 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)9

Sheikhan v. Lenox Hill Hospital,
No. 98 Civ. 6468(WHP), 1999 WL 386714 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 1999)10

SR Int'l Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Center Properties, LLC,
No. 01 Civ. 9291(JSM), 2003 WL 193071 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2003).....18

Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.,
242 F.R.D. 199 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)13

Struogo v. BEA Assoc.,
199 F.R.D. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)10

Thai Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co. Ltd. v. Gov't of the Lao People's Democratic Republic,
924 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....21

United States v. Black,
No. 1:00-cr-15-SPM, 2011 WL 2413401 (N.D. Fla. June 15, 2011)22

United States v. Constr. Prods. Research, Inc.,
73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996).....11, 18, 19

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 20 |
| <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... | 21 |
| <i>Valentine v. Museum of Modern Art</i> , 29 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 1:05-cv-04622-DLI-MDG (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 979 F. Supp.2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 17 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 7 Moore’s Federal Practice § 34.12[2] (3d ed.) | 23 |
| <i>Fabrication or Suppression of Evidence as Ground of Disciplinary Action Against Attorney</i> , 40 A.L.R.3d 169 § 2[a] | 24 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 | 8, 9, 10 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34 | 22, 24 |
| Local Rule 26.2..... | 5, 6, 9, 10 |
| Rule 3.3 of the New York Rules of Professional Conduct | 25 |
| Rules 3.4 of the New York Rules of Professional Conduct..... | 24, 25 |
| Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14 cmt. (B) (1958)..... | 23 |
